

## **Annual Statement**

The Molalla River School District certifies the following:

#### 1. Responsible Persons

The person responsible for implementing and administering the Healthy and Safe Schools (HASS) Plan is:

Name: Tony Tiano

Position Title: Facilities Supervisor Phone Number: 503-759-7487

Email Address: tony.tiano@molallariv.k12.or.us Mailing Address: PO Box 188 Molalla, OR 97038

The person who is the designated Integrated Pest Management (IPM) Coordinator is:

Name: Tony Tiano

Phone Number: 503-759-7487

Email Address: tony.tiano@molallariv.k12.or.us Mailing Address: PO 188 Molalla, OR 97038

The person responsible for Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA) information is:

Name: Tony Tiano

Position Title: Facilities Supervisor Phone Number: 503-759-7487

Email Address: tony.tiano@molallariv.k12.or.us Mailing Address: PO 188 Molalla, OR 97038

#### 2. Copies of the Healthy and Safe Schools Plan

Copies of the plan are available at each of the following locations:

- Molalla River School District Administrative Office, 412 S Swiegle Ave Molalla, OR 97038
- https://www.molallariv.k12.or.us/

#### 3. Testing Certification

Molalla River School District certifies that it is in compliance with all plan components, including any and all testing required by any part of the plan.

#### 4. Testing Results

The Molalla River School District is current with all required testing as of the date of this document. Test results can be found on the Molalla River School District website. The Molalla River School District will also use current district email lists or communications programs to provide final test results to staff, students, parents of minor students, and other members of their community. This includes providing actual final test results or providing direct access to final test results through links in the communications. Please contact appropriate district personnel to be added to current district email lists and programs. Specific test results can be found as follows:

- Lead in Water results
- District radon test results

### 5. Website Link Maintenance

The Molalla River School District certifies that all website links for plan information and test results are current and functional.

#### 6. Major Exposure Reduction Activities

The Molalla River School District has completed the following major activities, which resulted in reduced risk of exposure to hazardous materials:

Facility Name	Building Identification	Activity resulting in reduced risk of exposure to hazardous	Type of hazard	Date of activity	Estimated cost of
	Number (BIN)	materials	addressed	,	remediation
Rural Dell	19250500	New ventilation system of office with higher than normal levels of radon	Radon	October 2019	\$700.00
Rural Dell Counselor Room	19250500	Exhaust fan and added louver to door	Radon	October 2019	n/a
MRMS	19250300	Abatement of floor tile due to underground water leak	Asbestos	April 2019	\$3353.75
MES, Rural Dell, MRMS, MHS, Mulino	19250200 19250500 19250300 19250600 19250400	UV Germicide Air Purification	Covid 19 Related Bacteria	August 2020	\$4700.00

Mulino	19250400	3 exhaust fans	Covid 19	October	\$2895.00
			related	2020	
			bacteria		
Clarkes	19250100	3 exhaust fans	Covid 19	November	\$2325.00
			related	2020	
			bacteria		
MES	19250200	Faucets replaced because of	Lead	November	\$674.40
		high lead levels		2021	
Mulino	19250100	Faucets replaced because of	Lead	November	\$1339.60
		high lead levels		2021	

# I certify that the above information is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge.

Tony Tiano	Facilities Supervisor	6/2/23
Electronic Signature	Title	Date